



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 470/2021**

MAHENDER KUMAR SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sidharth Joshi, Advocate
appeared through VC and Ms.
Shalini, Advocate appeared
physically

versus

SWATI SHARMA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Nagender Deswal, Advocate
appeared physically

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

06.05.2022

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

IA No. 12827/2021 (application filed by the plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC for ad-interim ex-parte injunction)

Learned counsel for defendant has stated that his written statement may be read as reply to the present application.

Pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 470/2021

As per file noting, written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of defendant is already on record.

CS(OS) 470/2021

Page 1 of 2



Replication has not been filed by the plaintiff till date.

IA No. 4293/2022 (application filed by defendant u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Section 151 CPC) and IA No. 4295/2022 (application filed by defendant u/O VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Learned counsel for defendant has stated that he could not appear physically before the Hon'ble Court on 16.03.2022, due to which notice was not issued on these two applications.

Matter is already coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 24th May, 2022 for further directions.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 6, 2022
savita